
CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE 
 

Republic of Serbia 

ROAD REHABILITATION AND SAFETY PROJECT (RRSP) 
IBRD Project ID. P127876 

IBRD Loan No. 8255-YF, EIB Loan No. 82.640 
 

HEAVY MAINTENANCE (UPGRADING) OF THE STATE ROAD IB 23 

SECTION: PAKOVRAĆE (MARKOVICA) – UŽICE 

FROM KM 10+485 TO KM 47+586 

L=37,101 KM 

Contract ID No. RRSP/RRW-IB23UKS/2015-20 
 
Bidding was conducted through the International Competitive Bidding (ICB) 
procedure as specified in the World Bank’s Guidelines: Procurement of Goods, 
Works and Non-Consulting Services under IBRD Loans and IDA Credits & Grants by 
World Bank Borrowers issued in January 2011. 
 
Invitation for Bids was published on December 30, 2016 on UN Development 
Business (UNDB) online, on January 18, 2017 in “Official Journal of the European 
Union” No. 12, on December 30, 2016 on official web page of PE “Roads of Serbia” 
and on January 13, 2017 in the "Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia" No. 2. 
 
Seven (7) Bidders submitted their bids for the aforementioned contract, namely: 

1. MBA-Ratko Mitrović Niskogradnja d.o.o., Serbia 
Bid Price as read out at bid opening: RSD 1,052,175,159.52 with Bid 
Modification in form of discount of 18% for all the items in the BoQ. 
Evaluated Bid Price: RSD 870,508,737.76 
 

2. XINJIANG Communication Construction Group Co. Ltd., China 
Bid Price as read out at bid opening: RSD 870,690,272.35 
Evaluated Bid Price: rejected 
 

3. Consortium Strabag doo Beograd & AD Putevi Čačak & STRABAG AG, Serbia 
Bid Price as read out at bid opening: RSD 1,324,744,803.34 
Evaluated Bid Price: 1,327,333,649.65 RSD 

 
4. AD “Putevi” Užice, Serbia 

Bid Price as read out at bid opening: RSD 1,341,939,036.73 
Evaluated Bid Price: RSD 1,345,230,810.32 

 
5. Agromah EOOD, Bulgaria 

Bid Price as read out at bid opening: RSD 888,999,999.00 
Evaluated Bid Price: RSD 888,999,643.77 

 
6. Joint Venture “Integral Inženjering - Integra Inženjering”, Bosnia and 

Hercegovina 
Bid Price as read out at bid opening: RSD 1,120,159,575.70 
Evaluated Bid Price: RSD 1,120,154,466.59 

 
7. JV Srbijaautoput - Planum, Serbia 



Bid Price as read out at bid opening: RSD 1,368,704,214.15 
Evaluated Bid Price: RSD 1,367,028,476.65 

 
The Bid submitted by XINJIANG Communication Construction Group Co. Ltd., China 
has been rejected as not substantially responsive to the requirements of the Bidding 
Document due to the following reasons: 
- The Bidder failed to provide a Technical Proposal in accordance with the 

Section IV of the BDs (Technical Proposal Forms), i.e. requirements stated by 
the items (C) –(N) of the Technical Proposal Form were not provided; 

- The Bidder did not submit Covenant of Integrity as well as Schedule of 
Payment Currencies; 

- The Bidder also failed to present the qualification in terms of availability of all 
pieces of equipment requested by the item 3.6 of the BDs Section III. 

 
Successful Bidder: MBA-Ratko Mitrović Niskogradnja d.o.o. 
Bid Price: RSD 870,508,737.76 (VAT excluded)  
Scope of Contract: Heavy Maintenance (upgrading) of the state road IB 23, Section: 
Pakovraće (Markovica) - Užice, from km 10+485 to km 47+586, L=37,101 km 
Duration of Contract: 18 months 
 


